



**Atlanta Gold Inc.**

**Consolidated Financial Statements**

**December 31, 2017**

**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

## **Management's Report on the Consolidated Financial Statements**

The accompanying consolidated financial statements of Atlanta Gold Inc. have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been approved by the Board of Directors. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and contain estimates based on management's judgment. Management maintains a system of internal controls adequate to provide reasonable assurance that transactions are authorized, assets are safeguarded and records are maintained.

The Board of Directors carries out its responsibility for the consolidated financial statements principally through its Audit Committee, which is comprised of three independent directors. The Audit Committee reviews the Company's annual consolidated financial statements and recommends their approval to the Board of Directors. The Company's auditors have full access to the Audit Committee, with and without management being present. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Chartered Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants, have audited these consolidated financial statements and their report follows.

"David Russell"  
R. David Russell  
Director & Interim President & CEO

"Peili Miao"  
Peili Miao  
CFO

Toronto, Ontario, Canada  
April 30, 2018



April 30, 2018

## **Independent Auditor's Report**

### **To the Shareholders of Atlanta Gold Inc.**

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of Atlanta Gold Inc. and its subsidiaries, which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and the consolidated statements of loss, comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' equity and cash flow for the years then ended, and related notes, which comprise a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

#### **Management's responsibility for the summary financial statements**

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of consolidated financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

#### **Auditor's responsibility**

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these consolidated financial statements based on our audits. We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Those standards require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the consolidated financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the consolidated financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the consolidated financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity's preparation and fair presentation of the consolidated financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity's internal control. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the consolidated financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained in our audits is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion.

---

*PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP  
PwC Tower, 18 York Street, Suite 2600, Toronto, Ontario, Canada M5J 0B2  
T: +1 416 863 1133, F: +1 416 365 8215, [www.pwc.com/ca](http://www.pwc.com/ca)*

"PwC" refers to PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, an Ontario limited liability partnership, which is a member firm of PricewaterhouseCoopers International Limited, each member firm of which is a separate legal entity.



**Opinion**

In our opinion, the consolidated financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of Atlanta Gold Inc. and its subsidiaries as at December 31, 2017 and 2016 and their financial performance and their cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

**Emphasis of matter**

Without qualifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 1 in the consolidated financial statements, which describe matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about Atlanta Gold Inc.'s ability to continue as a going concern.

**(Signed) "PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP"**

**Chartered Professional Accountants, Licensed Public Accountants**

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Financial Position**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

	Note	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Current assets:			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 1,168	\$ 543,717
Restricted cash		-	92,659
Recoverable taxes		5,405	8,837
Other receivables	4	150,000	-
Prepaid expenses		44,697	102,078
<hr/>			
Total current assets		201,270	747,291
Exploration and evaluation assets	5	49,022,242	48,270,636
Property, plant and equipment	6	49,781	15,161
Intangible assets	7	116,189	115,108
<hr/>			
Total assets		\$ 49,389,482	\$ 49,148,196
<hr/>			
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Current liabilities:			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	14	\$ 3,063,020	\$ 3,183,867
Other payables	11	103,452	103,452
Penalty payable to U.S. Treasury	16	1,926,000	1,675,000
Shareholders' loans	14	1,411,356	1,892,891
Convertible loan	9(c)	600,000	600,000
Convertible loan - gold options	9(c)	1,197,180	58,897
Convertible loan - embedded derivatives	9(c)	51,860	96,306
Rehabilitation provisions	15, 16	199,201	169,236
Senior secured notes - current	9(b)	6,018,928	5,833,750
Senior secured notes - gold options	9(b)	947,094	431,050
Convertible debentures	9(a)	1,608,638	-
Convertible debentures - embedded derivatives	9(a)	100,186	-
Convertible debenture - gold options	9(a)	580,062	-
<hr/>			
Total current liabilities		17,806,977	14,044,449
Non-current liabilities			
Rehabilitation provisions	15, 16	965,000	965,000
Convertible debentures		-	1,419,310
Convertible debentures - embedded derivatives		-	300,789
Convertible debenture - gold options		-	190,964
<hr/>			
Total liabilities		\$ 18,771,977	\$ 16,920,512
<hr/>			
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Commitments and contingencies	16		

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Consolidated Statements of Financial Position (continued)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

	Note	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
<b>EQUITY</b>			
Capital stock	10(a)(d)(e)	\$ 92,259,272	\$ 90,254,906
Warrants	10(b)	8,801	153,359
Contributed surplus	10(d)	11,532,043	10,792,032
Accumulated deficit		(62,710,832)	(55,433,299)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss		(11,553,445)	(14,620,980)
<b>Total equity attributable to Atlanta Gold Inc. shareholders</b>		<b>29,535,839</b>	<b>31,146,018</b>
Non-controlling interests	11	1,081,666	1,081,666
<b>Total equity</b>		<b>30,617,505</b>	<b>32,227,684</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>		<b>\$ 49,389,482</b>	<b>\$ 49,148,196</b>
Nature of operations and going concern	1		
Commitments and contingencies	16		

Approved by the Board:

"Allan Folk"  
Allan J. Folk  
Director

"Kenji Sakai"  
Kenji Sakai  
Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	Note	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
<b>General and administrative expenses:</b>			
Professional fees		\$ 170,618	\$ 136,780
Salaries and management fees	14	91,765	88,301
Administrative and office		70,076	74,656
Investor relations		48,041	40,775
Travel and accommodation		7,279	2,943
Share-based compensation	10(c)	153,174	-
		<b>540,953</b>	<b>343,455</b>
Penalty, attorney fees and litigation costs	16	382,067	-
Decommissioning provisions	15	26,304	-
Exploration and evaluation expense		373	364
		<b>949,697</b>	<b>343,819</b>
<b>Finance items:</b>			
Finance costs	9	1,029,446	843,094
Gain on sale of marketable securities		-	(45,047)
Accretion of convertible debentures and senior secured notes	9(a)(b)	272,313	423,648
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			
- Embedded derivatives	9(a)(c)	(322,627)	(313,804)
- Gold options	9(a)(b)(c)	2,043,425	83,049
Loss from foreign currency transactions		3,305,279	1,557,069
		<b>6,327,836</b>	<b>2,548,009</b>
<b>Loss before income taxes</b>		<b>7,277,533</b>	<b>2,891,828</b>
<b>Net loss</b>		<b>7,277,533</b>	<b>2,891,828</b>
<b>Other comprehensive loss</b>			
<b>Items that may subsequently be reclassified through profit and loss</b>			
Foreign currency translation adjustment		(3,067,535)	(1,427,439)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<b>\$ 4,209,998</b>	<b>\$ 1,464,389</b>
<b>Weighted average number of consolidated shares outstanding</b>			
<b>Basic</b>	13	<b>60,171,215</b>	<b>35,715,205</b>
<b>Diluted</b>	13	<b>60,171,215</b>	<b>35,715,205</b>
<b>Net loss per share</b>			
<b>Basic</b>	13	<b>\$ 0.12</b>	<b>\$ 0.08</b>
<b>Diluted</b>	13	<b>\$ 0.12</b>	<b>\$ 0.08</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

	Note	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
<b>Cash provided by (used in)</b>			
<b>Operating activities:</b>			
Net loss for the year		\$ (7,277,533)	\$ (2,891,828)
Add (deduct) items not involving cash:			
Restricted cash in profit and loss		53	36
Decommissioning provisions	15	26,304	-
Gain on sale of marketable securities		-	(45,047)
Stock-based compensation		153,174	-
Finance costs		1,026,843	839,242
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss			
- Embedded derivatives	9(a)(c)	(322,627)	(313,804)
- Gold options	9(a)(b)(c)	2,043,425	83,049
Accretion of convertible debentures and senior secured notes	9(a)(b)	272,313	423,648
Foreign exchange		1,767,453	1,530,280
Net change in non-cash working capital		1,258,951	26,983
<b>Net cash used in operating activities</b>		<b>(1,051,644)</b>	<b>(347,441)</b>
<b>Financing activities:</b>			
Loans from shareholders		162,000	750,000
Proceeds from share issuances		980,127	441,386
<b>Net cash from financing activities</b>		<b>1,142,127</b>	<b>1,191,386</b>
<b>Investing activities:</b>			
Exploration and evaluation asset		(547,778)	(375,112)
Payment of rehabilitation provisions		-	(3,116)
Property, plant and equipment		(85,254)	(102,579)
Sale of marketable securities		-	73,020
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>		<b>(633,032)</b>	<b>(407,787)</b>
<b>Decrease in cash and cash equivalents</b>		<b>(542,549)</b>	<b>436,158</b>
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year		543,717	107,559
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of year</b>		<b>\$ 1,168</b>	<b>\$ 543,717</b>
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 1,168	\$ 543,717
Interest paid		\$ 1,662	\$ 2,015

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Consolidated Statements of Cash Flow (continued)

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	Note	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
<b>Net change in non-cash working capital items</b>			
Recoverable taxes		\$ 3,432	\$ 2,351
Other receivables		(150,000)	4,408
Prepaid expenses		3,358	(10,043)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		1,151,161	80,267
Penalty payable to U.S. Treasury		251,000	(50,000)
		<b>\$ 1,258,951</b>	<b>\$ 26,983</b>
<b>Significant non-cash financing and investing activities</b>			
Capitalized depreciation	6	\$ 5,944	\$ 284,349
Change of estimate of rehabilitation provisions		-	(13,216)
Shares issued to settle trade payables and loans from shareholders	10(e)	842,743	-
Shares issued in satisfaction of senior secured notes and Debentures interest		570,793	-
Capitalized stock-based compensation	10(c)	40,617	-
Expensed stock-based compensation	10(c)	153,174	-

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

(Expressed in U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts)

Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	Note	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Non- controlling Interest	Total
<b>Balance - January 1, 2016</b>		29,554,837	\$89,813,520	\$ 826,952	\$10,118,439	\$52,541,471	\$(16,048,419)	\$1,081,666	\$33,250,687
Shares issued									
- at C\$0.069 per common share, net of share issue costs		1,750,000	80,382	-	-	-	-	-	80,382
Shares issued									
- at C\$0.07 per common share, net of share issue costs		7,143,171	361,004	-	-	-	-	-	361,004
Warrants expiring unexercised		-	-	(673,593)	673,593	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(2,891,828)	-	-	(2,891,828)
Foreign currency translation adjustment		-	-	-	-	-	1,427,439	-	1,427,439
<b>Balance - December 31, 2016</b>		38,448,008	\$90,254,906	\$ 153,359	\$10,792,032	\$(55,433,299)	\$(14,620,980)	\$1,081,666	\$32,227,684

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity (continued) (Expressed in U.S. Dollars, except for shares and per share amounts) Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

	Note	Number of Shares	Share Capital	Warrants	Contributed Surplus	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Loss	Non- controlling Interest	Total
<b>Balance - January 1, 2017</b>		38,448,008	\$90,254,906	\$ 153,359	\$10,792,032	\$(55,433,299)	\$(14,620,980)	\$1,081,666	\$32,227,684
Shares issued									
- at C\$0.09 per common share, net of share issue costs	10(d)	26,390,000	1,354,901	-	390,963	-	-	-	1,745,864
Shares issued for interest									
- at C\$0.077 per common share, net of share issue costs	10(e)	10,010,374	570,793	-	-	-	-	-	570,793
Shares issued for satisfaction of a trade payable									
- at C\$0.077 per common share, net of share issue costs	10(e)	1,298,701	78,672	-	-	-	-	-	78,672
Share-based compensation	10(c)	-	-	-	204,490	-	-	-	204,490
Warrants expiring unexercised	10(b)	-	-	(144,558)	144,558	-	-	-	-
Net loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(7,277,533)	-	-	(7,277,533)
Foreign currency translation adjustment		-	-	-	-	-	3,067,535	-	3,067,535
<b>Balance - December 31, 2017</b>		76,147,083	\$92,259,272	\$ 8,801	\$11,532,043	\$(62,710,832)	\$(11,553,445)	\$1,081,666	\$30,617,505

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# **ATLANTA GOLD INC.**

## **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

### **(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

### **Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

#### **1. Nature of operations and going concern**

Atlanta Gold Inc. (the "Company") was incorporated on March 6, 1985 under the laws of British Columbia and continued into Ontario on March 15, 2000. The Company is domiciled in Canada and its registered head office is 5600 – First Canadian Place, 100 King Street West, Toronto, Ontario, M5X 1C9. Its common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange") trading under the symbol "ATG", and on the OTC Pink Market under the symbol "ATLDF".

The Company's primary property is its Atlanta Gold Property ("Atlanta"), located in Idaho, U.S.A. Atlanta is in the advanced exploration phase. The Company also holds a leasehold interest on five patented lode claims known as the Neal Property and staked an additional seven contiguous claims on public land that were open to mineral entry, also located in Idaho, U.S.A.

Recoverability of exploration and evaluation expenditures is dependent upon the further development of economically recoverable reserves, the preservation of the Company's interest in the underlying mineral claims, its ability to obtain necessary financing, obtain government approval and attain profitable production, or alternatively, upon the Company's ability to dispose of its interest on an advantageous basis. Changes in future conditions could require material write downs of the carrying amounts of deferred exploration expenditures.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to a going concern, which assumes that the Company will continue its operations for the foreseeable future and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business as they become due. As at December 31, 2017, the Company had a deficit of \$62,710,832 and no source of operating cash flows. The Company's current liabilities exceeded its current assets by \$17,605,707 as of December 31, 2017. The Company's wholly owned subsidiary, Atlanta Gold Corporation ("AGC"), is in arrears of environmental penalty payments due totaling \$1,025,000 as of December 31, 2017. The principal of the Company's outstanding debentures in the amount of C\$2,050,000 and interest payments in the amount of C\$492,000 became due on April 1, 2018 and remain unpaid. In addition, payments of principal and interest on the Company's outstanding notes in the aggregate amount of \$2,135,000 became due on August 31, 2017 and remain unpaid. These conditions indicate the existence of material uncertainty that may cast significant doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and, accordingly, the ultimate appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. In view of these circumstances, the Company requires additional financing to settle its existing liabilities and to complete its planned exploration and evaluation program on Atlanta and the Neal Property, and will continue to explore financing alternatives to raise capital. There can be no assurance that the Company will be able to obtain adequate financing in the future or that such financing will be available on acceptable terms or that the Company will achieve profitable operation.

These consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities and the reported expenses and balance sheet classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption was deemed inappropriate. These adjustments could be material.

# **ATLANTA GOLD INC.**

## **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

### **(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

### **Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

#### **2. Basis of preparation**

The Company prepares its Consolidated financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and Interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC") which the Canadian Accounting Standards Board has approved for incorporation into Part I of the Handbook of the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants. The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost method, except for certain financial instruments measured at fair value.

The significant accounting policies and methods adopted set out in note 3 have been applied to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements. Significant accounting judgments and estimation uncertainties used by management in the preparation of these Consolidated financial statements are presented in note 3.

These consolidated financial statements were approved by the board of directors for issue on April 30, 2018.

#### **3. Significant accounting policies**

The significant accounting policies used in the preparation of these consolidated financial statements are described below and have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

##### **Basis of measurement**

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, except for the embedded derivatives resulting from conversion options embedded in the convertible debentures, the gold options issued as part of senior secured notes, the convertible loan repayable by gold and the gold options issued as part of convertible loan which were fair valued.

##### **Consolidation**

The financial statements consolidate the accounts of the Company, and its wholly owned subsidiaries, AGC and Mineral Point, LLC ("Mineral Point") and the Company's non-wholly owned, controlled subsidiary, Neal Development, LP ("Neal Development") and HydroClean Resources, LP ("HydroClean"). Subsidiaries are those entities which the Company controls by having the power to govern the financial and operating policies. Subsidiaries are fully consolidated from the date on which control is obtained by the Company and deconsolidated from the date that control ceases. Intercompany transactions, balances, income and expenses, and profits and losses are eliminated.

For the non-wholly owned, controlled subsidiary, the net assets attributable to outside limited partners are presented as "non-controlling interests" in the equity section of the consolidated balance sheet. Profit or loss for the period that is attributable to non-controlling interests is calculated based on the ownership of the minority limited partners in the subsidiary.

##### **Functional currency**

The functional currency of the Company is Canadian dollars and the functional currency of AGC, Mineral Point, Neal Development and HydroClean is U.S. dollars. Each entity determines its own functional currency and items included in the financial statements of each entity are measured using that functional currency.

All financial information is presented in U.S. dollars unless otherwise stated.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### (Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

#### Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Functional currency (continued)

- (i) Presentation currency  
The financial statements of entities that have a functional currency different from the presentation currency are translated into United States dollars as follows: assets and liabilities at the closing rate at the date of the statement of financial position, and income and expenses at the average rate of the period (as this is considered a reasonable approximation of the actual rates prevailing at the transaction dates). Equity balances have been translated at historical rates. All resulting changes are recognized in other comprehensive income as cumulative translation adjustments.
- (ii) Transactions and balances  
Foreign currency transactions are translated into the functional currency of each entity using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions. Generally, foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies other than an operation's functional currency are recognized in the statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss.

#### Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, deposits held with banks, and other short-term highly liquid investments with original maturities of three months or less.

#### Financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are recognized when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial assets are derecognized when the rights to receive cash flows from the assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all risks and rewards of ownership.

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the consolidated statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognized amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

At initial recognition, the Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories depending on the purpose for which the instruments were acquired:

- (i) Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss: A financial asset or liability is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling or repurchasing in the short-term. The instruments held by the Company classified in this category are the gold options issued as part of senior secured notes, the convertible loan repayable by delivery of gold and the gold options issued as part of the convertible loan. Financial instruments in this category are recognized initially and subsequently at fair value. Gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss within finance items in the period in which they arise. Financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are classified as current except for the portion expected to be realized or paid beyond twelve months of the balance sheet date, which is classified as non-current.

# **ATLANTA GOLD INC.**

## **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

### **(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

### **Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

#### **3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

##### **Financial instruments (continued)**

- (ii) Loans and receivables: Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market. The Company's loans and receivables comprise cash and cash equivalents and are included in current assets due to their short-term nature. Loans and receivables are initially recognized at the amount expected to be received, less, when material, a discount to reduce the loans and receivables to fair value. Subsequently, loans and receivables are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method less a provision for impairment.
  
- (iii) Financial liabilities at amortized cost: Financial liabilities at amortized cost include trade payables, senior secured notes, promissory note, shareholders' loans, penalty payable to U.S. Treasury and convertible debentures and are initially recognized at the amount required to be paid, less, when material, a discount to reduce the payables to fair value. Subsequently, financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

Financial liabilities are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within twelve months. Otherwise, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

##### **Impairment of financial assets**

The Company assesses, at each date of the statement of financial position, whether there is objective evidence that a financial asset is impaired. If such evidence exists, the Company recognizes an impairment loss as follows:

Financial assets are carried at amortized cost. The loss is the difference between the amortized cost of the asset and the present value of the estimated future cash flows, discounted using the instrument's original effective interest rate.

Reversals of impairment losses on financial assets carried at amortized cost are recorded through the statement of loss if the increase in fair value of the instrument can be objectively related to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognized.

##### **Property, plant and equipment**

Property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses. Property, plant and equipment include land, buildings, office furniture, vehicles, fixtures, equipment and computer hardware. Cost includes expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset. Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognized as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of a replaced asset is recognized when replaced. Repairs and maintenance costs are charged to the statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss during the period in which they are incurred.

When parts of an item of property, plant and equipment have different useful lives, they are accounted for as separate assets (major components) of property, plant and equipment. Residual values, method of amortization and useful lives of the assets are reviewed annually and adjusted if appropriate. Gains and losses on disposals of property, plant and equipment are determined by comparing the proceeds with the carrying amount of the asset and are included as part of other gains and losses in the statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss. The major categories of property, plant and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis and declining balance depreciation basis as follows: a) The office furniture, fixtures, and equipment are amortized over ten years; b) vehicles and computer hardware are depreciated over three years and c) buildings are depreciated at 4% using declining balance depreciation method. All property, plant, and equipment are depreciated on a straight-line basis.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### (Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

#### Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Exploration and evaluation asset

Exploration expenditures are deferred in the accounts, net of amounts recovered from third parties, including option payments received. At production, the carrying value of these assets will be amortized using the units-of-production method based on estimated reserves. Costs relating to properties abandoned are written off when the decision to abandon is made, or earlier if a determination is made that the property does not have economically recoverable reserves. Costs relating to lease/option, and rental fees and annual renewal fees are deferred in the accounts.

The Company reviews the carrying values of its exploration and evaluation assets on a regular basis with a view to assessing whether there has been any impairment in value. When impairment conditions are identified, reviews of exploration and evaluation assets are conducted including an assessment of drilling and exploration results, and potential revenues, pending determination of the technical feasibility and commercial viability of the project and a decision by the Board of Directors to develop a mine.

#### Intangible assets

Development costs that are directly attributable to the design and testing of identifiable and unique water treatment facility technology controlled by the Company are recognised as intangible assets when the following criteria are met:

- it is technically feasible to complete the technology so that it will be available for use
- management intends to complete the technology and use or sell it
- there is an ability to use or sell the technology
- it can be demonstrated how the technology will generate probable future economic benefits
- adequate technical, financial and other resources to complete the development and to use or sell the technology are available, and
- the expenditure attributable to the technology during its development can be reliably measured.

Directly attributable costs that are capitalised as part of the technology include costs to develop the patent and an appropriate portion of relevant overheads. The technology is internally generated and assessed as indefinite.

Capitalised development costs are recorded as intangible assets and amortised from the point at which the asset is ready for use.

Costs associated with maintaining the patent is recognised as an expense as incurred. research expenditure and development expenditure that do not meet the criteria above are recognised as an expense as incurred. Development costs previously recognised as an expense are not recognised as an asset in a subsequent period.

#### Impairment of non-financial assets

Property, plant and equipment, exploration and evaluation assets and indefinite life intangibles are tested for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. For the purpose of measuring recoverable amounts, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which there are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units or CGUs). The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs of disposal and value in use (being the present value of the expected future cash flows of the relevant asset or CGU). An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount.

The Company evaluates impairment losses, for potential reversals when events or circumstances warrant such consideration.



# **ATLANTA GOLD INC.**

## **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

### **(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

#### **Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

### **3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Current and deferred income tax**

Income tax comprises current and deferred income tax. Income tax is recognized in the statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognized directly in equity, in which case the income tax is also recognized directly in equity. In general, deferred income tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amounts in the consolidated financial statements. Deferred income tax is determined on a non-discounted basis using income tax rates and laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the balance sheet date and are expected to apply when the deferred income tax asset or liability is settled. Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable that the assets can be recovered.

Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are offset when there is a legally enforceable right to offset current income tax assets against liabilities and when the deferred income taxes assets and liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same taxation authority on either the taxable entity or different taxable entities where there is an intention to settle the balances on a net basis. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are presented as non-current.

#### **Share capital**

Common shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issuance of shares are recognized as a deduction from equity.

#### **Net loss (income) per share**

Net loss (income) per share is calculated by dividing the net loss (income) for the period attributable to equity owners of the Company by the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period.

Diluted loss (income) per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding for dilutive instruments. The number of shares included with respect to options, warrants and similar instruments is computed using the treasury stock method. The Company's potentially dilutive instruments of common shares comprise stock options granted to directors and employees, warrants and convertible debentures.

#### **Share-based payment**

Employees (including directors and senior executives) of the Company may receive a portion of their remuneration in the form of share-based payment transactions, whereby employees render services as consideration for equity instruments ("equity-settled transactions").

In situations where equity instruments are issued to non-employees for some or all of the goods or services received by the Company, and consideration cannot be specifically identified, they are measured at fair value of the share-based payment. Otherwise, share-based payments are measured at the fair value of goods or services received.

The costs of equity-settled transactions with employees are measured by reference to the fair value at the date on which they are granted using the Black-Scholes option-pricing model.

# **ATLANTA GOLD INC.**

## **Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**

### **(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**

#### **Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

### **3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

#### **Share-based payment (continued)**

The costs of equity-settled transactions are recognized, together with a corresponding increase in equity, over the period in which the performance and/or service conditions are fulfilled, ending on the date on which the relevant employees become fully entitled to the award ("the vesting date"). The cumulative expense is recognized for equity-settled transactions at each reporting date and until the vesting date reflects the Company's best estimate of the number of equity instruments that will ultimately vest. The profit or loss charge or credit for a period represents the movement in cumulative expense recognized as at the beginning and end of that period and the corresponding amount is represented in contributed surplus. No expense is recognized for awards that do not ultimately vest.

#### **Segment reporting**

The Company has only a single operating segment, and therefore one reportable segment. The single operating segment is the Company's operation in the United States. The Company's non-current assets are principally located in the United States. Non-current assets located at the corporate office in Canada are minor in relation to the total.

#### **Rehabilitation provisions**

The Company records the present value of estimated costs of legal and constructive obligations required to restore operating locations in the period in which the obligation is incurred. The nature of these restoration activities includes dismantling and removing structures, rehabilitating mines and tailings dams, dismantling operating facilities, closure of plant and waste sites, and restoration, reclamation and re-vegetation of affected areas.

The obligation is attributable when the asset is installed or the environment is disturbed. Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a discount rate that reflects the current market assessments of the time value of money. When the liability is initially recognized, the present value of the estimated cost is capitalized by increasing the carrying amount of the related assets.

The periodic unwinding of the discount applied in establishing the net present value of provisions due to the passage of time is recognized in the statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss as a finance cost. Additional disturbances or changes in rehabilitation estimates attributable to development will be recognized as additions or charges to the corresponding assets and rehabilitation liability when they occur.

When a closure and environmental obligation arises at a location where there are no ongoing activities, the costs are expensed as incurred.

#### **New and amended accounting standards adopted**

On January 19, 2016, the IASB issued Recognition of Deferred Tax Assets for Unrealized Losses (Amendments to IAS 12). The amendments apply retrospectively for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2017 and have been implemented as of that date. The amendments clarify that the existence of a deductible temporary difference depends only on a comparison of the carrying value of an asset and its tax base at the end of the reporting period. It is not affected by possible future changes in the carrying value or expected recovery of the asset. The amendments also clarify the methodology to be used to determine future taxable profits while assessing the utilization of deductible temporary differences. The implementation of this amendment did not have a material impact on the Company's financial statements.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements (Expressed in U.S. Dollars) Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Accounting standards issued but not yet applied

New standards and amendments to standards that have been issued and that are relevant to the Company and are not yet effective and have therefore not been applied in preparing these consolidated financial statements are:

IFRS 9 – Financial Instruments. On July 24, 2014 the IASB issued the complete IFRS 9 (IFRS 9 (2014)). The mandatory effective date of IFRS 9 is for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018 and must be applied retrospectively with some exemptions. Early adoption is permitted.

IFRS 9 (2014) introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. Under IFRS 9 (2014), financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. The standard introduces additional changes relating to financial liabilities. It also amends the impairment model by introducing a new 'expected credit loss' model for calculating impairment. IFRS 9 (2014) also includes a new general hedge accounting standard which aligns hedge accounting more closely with risk management. This new standard does not fundamentally change the types of hedging relationships or the requirement to measure and recognize ineffectiveness, however it will provide more hedging strategies that are used for risk management to qualify for hedge accounting and introduce more judgment to assess the effectiveness of a hedging relationship.

The Company intends to adopt IFRS 9 (2014) in its financial statements for the annual period beginning on January 1, 2018. The Company expects to record an income charge due to a financial liability modification incurred in 2017 and no change in reclassification and measurement of the financial assets and liabilities. The Company expects the revised approach to hedge accounting to have no effect on the financial statements.

IFRS 15, Revenue from contracts with customers ("IFRS 15") will replace IAS 18 Revenue, IAS 11 Construction contracts, and some revenue-related interpretations. The new standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2018. The standard contains a single model that applies to contracts with customers and two approaches to recognizing revenue at either a point in time or over time. The model features a five-step analysis of transactions to determine when and how much revenue should be recognized. New estimates and judgmental thresholds were introduced, which may affect the amount and/or timing of revenue recognized. The Company has evaluated the impact of the adoption of IFRS 15 and does not expect its adoption will have a material impact on the financial statements.

IFRS 16, Leases ("IFRS 16") will replace IAS 17 Leases. The new standard requires lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for most leases. Application of the standard is mandatory for annual reporting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019, with earlier application permitted, provided the new revenue standard, IFRS 15 has been applied or is applied at the same date as IFRS 16. The Company plans to apply IFRS 16 on the effective date. The Company is currently evaluating the impact of the changes to its financial statements based on the characteristics of any leases in place before the effective date expects to report additional details on the anticipated impact, if any, in subsequent periods.

IFRS 2, Share-based payments amendments ("Amendments to IFRS 2"). The Amendments to IFRS 2 clarify the classification and measurement of share-based payments for cash-settled share-based payment transactions or for sharebased payment transactions with net settlement features for withholding tax obligations or for any modifications to the terms and conditions of a share-based payment transaction that changes its classification from cash-settled to equitysettled. The effective date of the amendments is January 1, 2018 and the Company intends to adopt the amendments on the effective date. The Company does not expect the amendments to have a material impact on the financial statements based on current stock-based payment practices.

# ATLANTA GOLD INC.

## Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

### (Expressed in U.S. Dollars)

#### Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016

---

### 3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

#### Significant accounting judgments and estimation uncertainties

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires the use of certain critical accounting estimates. It also requires management to exercise its judgment in the process of applying the Company's accounting policies. The following areas involve a higher degree of judgment or are areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the consolidated financial statements. Actual results may differ significantly from these estimates included in the consolidated financial statements.

- (i) Valuation of exploration and evaluation assets and other long lived assets
- Exploration and evaluation assets and other long lived assets are reviewed and evaluated for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount of the asset may not be recoverable. Common indicators of impairment in the mining industry include:
- No further expenditure is budgeted or planned;
  - Exploration for and evaluation of mineral resources has not led to the discovery of commercially viable quantities of mineral resources and a decision to discontinue such activities has been made;
  - A significant deterioration in expected future commodity prices;
  - A significant adverse movement in foreign exchange rates;
  - A significant increase in production costs;
  - A large cost overrun during the development and construction of a new mine;
  - A significant increase in the expected cost of dismantling assets and restoring the site;
  - A significant reduction in the mineral content of ore reserves/resources;
  - A significant increase in market interest rates; and
  - Adverse changes in government regulations and environmental law, including a significant increase in the taxes payable by the mine.

As at December 31, 2017, the Company determined that there were no indicators of impairment in carrying values of mining properties or any other long lived assets or cash generating units (CGU) except for the property, plant and equipment. (note 6)

- (ii) Calculation of share-based compensation expense
- The amount expensed for stock-based compensation is based on the application of a recognized option valuation formula, which is highly dependent on the expected volatility of the Company's shares and the expected life of the options. The Company uses an expected volatility rate for its shares based on past stock trading data and actual volatility may be significantly different. While the estimate of stock-based compensation can have a material impact on the operating results reported by the Company, it is a non-cash charge and as such has no impact on the Company's cash position or future cash flows. The estimated volatility in determination of the fair value of warrants is a key assumption in the warrants' valuation formula and its change may have a material impact to financial statements.
- (iii) Income taxes
- Income taxes are calculated using the liability method of tax accounting. Under this method, current income taxes are recognized for the estimated income taxes payable for the current period. Deferred income tax assets and liabilities are determined based on differences between the financial reporting and tax bases of assets and liabilities and on unclaimed losses carried forward and are measured using the substantially enacted tax rates that are expected to be in effect when the differences are expected to reverse or losses are expected to be utilized. Deferred tax assets are recorded to recognize tax benefits only to the extent that, based on available evidence, including forecasts, it is probable that they will be realized.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**3. Significant accounting policies (continued)**

**Significant accounting judgments and estimation uncertainties (continued)**

(iv) Convertible debentures

The fair value of the convertible debentures and their conversion components were estimated by using a range of fair values based on the valuation of the convertible debentures, the convertible debentures without the conversion option, the call option, as well as an expectation of an upper and lower end of a credit spread and a fair value calculation using risk statistics for convertible bonds. The calculation included time varying call options as well as soft calls, forced conversion at maturity, cash payments on conversion and capped conversion price, using a function of finite difference methods. (note 9(a))

(v) Senior secured notes and convertible loan - gold options and embedded derivatives

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's gold options. (note 9(c))

Embedded derivatives, including the conversion option, call option and gold forward were estimated by using a range of fair values based on the valuation of the convertible loan, the convertible loan without the conversion option, the call option, as well as an expectation of an upper and lower end of a credit spread and a fair value calculation using risk statistics for convertible bonds. The calculation included time varying call options as well as soft calls, forced conversion at maturity, cash payments on conversion and capped conversion price, using a function of finite difference methods. (note 9(b))

(vi) Rehabilitation provisions

The Company has obligations for implementing measures to maintain compliance with the effluent discharge limits on Atlanta and restoration related to diamond properties located on Baffin Island. The future obligations are estimated by the Company using the Company's budget. As the estimate of obligations is based on future expectations, a number of estimates and assumptions are made by management in the determination of provisions.

The Company's policy for recording implementing measures and restoration is to establish provisions using the most probable estimate of the future costs.

**4. Other receivables**

Other receivables in the amount of \$150,000 consisted of the receivables from selling equipment in December 2017.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**5. Exploration and evaluation assets**

	Atlanta Gold Property	Neal Property	Total
<b>Balance at January 1, 2016:</b>	\$ 46,794,812	\$ 271,356	\$ 47,066,168
Additions	736,468	468,000	1,204,468
<b>Balance at December 31, 2016</b>	47,531,280	739,356	48,270,636
Additions	565,482	186,124	751,606
<b>Balance at December 31, 2017</b>	\$ 48,096,762	\$ 925,480	<b>\$ 49,022,242</b>

**Atlanta Gold Property, Idaho, U.S.A.**

Atlanta was initially held as a joint venture between AGC with an 80% interest and Canadian American Mining Company, LLC ("CAMC") with a 20% participating interest. CAMC transferred its 20% participating interest in the joint venture to AGC, and retained a 2% NSR royalty (the "Royalty") on Atlanta. In September 2009, the Company purchased one-half of the Royalty (1%) from CAMC.

Atlanta consists of owned and leased patented and unpatented claims, as described below.

**(a) Monarch Greenback LLC**

On April 28, 2011, AGC exercised its option to purchase a 100% interest in a property comprised of 33 mining claims totaling approximately 430 acres (the "Monarch Property") from Monarch Greenback LLC ("Monarch") for \$3,075,000. Monarch retained a variable net smelter return royalty, varying from 0.5% to a maximum rate of 3.5% for gold prices exceeding \$665 per ounce. As at December 31, 2017, advance royalty payments of \$1,500,000 had been paid by AGC to Monarch and will be deducted from future royalty payments to Monarch.

**(b) Hill & Davis**

The Hill & Davis patented mining claim was purchased for \$139,500 in five annual payments, with the final payment being made in December 2010.

**(c) F. C. Gardner**

AGC leases lode claims pursuant to a lease agreement, as amended, with F. C. Gardner which expires on April 30, 2021. Lease payments are currently \$10,000 per year and are treated as minimum annual advance royalties. If these claims go into commercial production before expiry of the lease, then the annual minimum advance royalty will be \$20,000. If this property is mined, F. C. Gardner will receive a 6% NSR, from which all advance royalty payments shall be deducted. As at December 31, 2017, advance royalty payments of \$238,500 (December 31, 2016 - \$228,500) have been made and will be deducted from any future royalty payments to F. C. Gardner.

**(d) Hollenbeck Properties LLC**

AGC leases 10 patented and 5 unpatented claims pursuant to a lease agreement with Hollenbeck Properties LLC ("Hollenbeck"). The parties agreed to extend the term of the lease to November 14, 2018 and the payment to extend the lease remains outstanding. The Company is in discussions with Hollenbeck on the lease payment and the purchase of the properties. Payments of \$10,000 per year are treated as minimum advance royalties. If this property goes into commercial production, then the annual minimum advance royalty will be \$20,000. If it is mined, Hollenbeck will receive a 4.25% NSR, from which all

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**5. Exploration and evaluation assets (continued)**

**(d) Hollenbeck Properties LLC (continued)**

advance royalty payments shall be deducted. As at December 31, 2017, advance royalty payments of \$342,500 (December 31, 2016 - \$342,500) had been paid and will be deducted from any future royalty payments to Hollenbeck.

Annual rental and advance royalty payments are required to keep lease agreements in good standing for the properties that collectively comprise Atlanta. Advance royalty payments to lessors are credited against future royalty payments payable on production. As at December 31, 2017, advance royalty payments totaling \$2,081,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$2,071,000) will be deducted from any future royalty payments to lessors/royalty holders.

**Neal Property, Idaho, U.S.A.**

AGC holds a lease expiring July 2020 of 5 patented claims known as the Neal Property and has staked an additional seven contiguous claims on public land that were open to mineral entry. The annual lease payments consist of a \$3 per dry ton royalty and a 3% net smelter return royalty, with a minimum annual payment of \$10,000. As at December 31, 2017, advance royalty payments of \$25,000 have been made which will be deducted from future lease payments and/or production/royalty payments.

In February 2015, AGC formed Mineral Point, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company to be the General Partner of Neal Development, LP, an Idaho limited partnership, with Neal Development, LP to be used to explore the Neal Property.

Mineral Point, LLC is the General Partner of Neal Development, LP and holds 100 units of the partnership. In June 2015, Neal Development, LP completed an initial financing for proceeds of \$1,100,000 and 44 units were subscribed for. Neal Development, LP commenced exploration activity in mid-July, 2015. (note 11)

**6. Property, plant and equipment**

	Land	Building, Field Equipment and Other	Total
<b>At January 1, 2016:</b>			
Cost	\$ 381,903	\$ 3,403,269	\$ 3,785,172
Accumulated depreciation	-	(3,168,524)	(3,168,524)
<b>Opening Net Book Value at January 1, 2016</b>	<b>381,903</b>	<b>234,745</b>	<b>616,648</b>
<b>Year ended December 31, 2016:</b>			
<b>Opening Net Book Value at January 1, 2016</b>	381,903	234,745	616,648
Additions	-	107,579	107,579
Disposal - cost reversal	(381,903)	(81,005)	(462,908)
Disposals - accumulated depreciation reversal	-	38,191	38,191
Depreciation	-	(284,349)	(284,349)
<b>Closing Net Book Value at December 31, 2016</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>15,161</b>	<b>15,161</b>

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**6. Property, plant and equipment (continued)**

	Land	Building, Field Equipment and Other	Total
<b>At January 1, 2017:</b>			
Cost	\$ -	\$ 3,429,843	\$ 3,429,843
Accumulated depreciation	-	(3,414,682)	(3,414,682)
<b>Opening Net Book Value at January 1, 2017</b>	-	15,161	15,161
<b>Year ended December 31, 2017:</b>			
<b>Opening Net Book Value at January 1, 2017</b>	-	15,161	15,161
Additions	-	90,004	90,004
Disposals	-	(85,656)	(85,656)
Disposal depreciation reversal	-	36,216	36,216
Depreciation	-	(5,944)	(5,944)
<b>Closing Net Book Value at December 31, 2017</b>	\$ -	\$ 49,781	\$ 49,781
<b>At December 31, 2017:</b>			
Cost	\$ -	\$ 3,434,191	\$ 3,434,191
Accumulated depreciation	-	(3,384,410)	(3,384,410)
<b>Closing Net Book Value at December 31, 2017</b>	\$ -	\$ 49,781	\$ 49,781

All depreciation charges during the years ended December 31, 2017 and 2016 were capitalized to exploration and evaluation assets.

As of December 31, 2017, AGC's four generators on the East Amity Road property and an excavator have security interests against them (notes 14 and 16).

**7. Intangible assets**

	Organizational Costs	Patent Developing Costs	Total Intangible Costs
<b>HydroClean Resources, LP</b>			
<b>January 1, 2016</b>	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -
Additions	2,004	113,104	115,108
<b>December 31, 2016</b>	\$ 2,004	\$ 113,104	\$ 115,108



**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**7. Intangible assets (continued)**

HydroClean Resources, LP	Organizational Costs	Patent Developing Costs	Total Intangible Costs
<b>January 1, 2017</b>	\$ 2,004	\$ 113,104	\$ 115,108
Additions	-	1,081	1,081
<b>December 31, 2017</b>	\$ 2,004	\$ 114,185	\$ 116,189

All the costs incurred have been capitalized as Intangible assets and organizational costs when the patent is being developed in HydroClean. (note 11)

**8. Income taxes**

The reconciliation of the combined Canadian federal and provincial statutory income tax rate to the effective tax rate is as follows:

For the years ended	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Computed income tax at Canadian statutory tax rates	\$ (1,886,638)	\$ (750,798)
Permanent differences	115,637	84,742
Temporary differences including unrealized foreign exchange	1,542,940	497,444
Changes in opening balances	263,143	-
Share issue costs	(125)	7,827
Foreign tax rate differential	(68,746)	11,518
Other	33,789	149,267
Income tax recovery	\$ -	\$ -

The Company's statutory tax rate was 26.50% in 2017 and 2016.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**8. Income taxes (continued)**

The tax effect of temporary differences of the Company that give rise to significant portions of deferred income tax assets and deferred income tax liabilities are presented below.

	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Deferred income tax assets		
Non-capital loss carry forwards	\$ 3,835,515	\$ 3,100,521
Exploration and evaluation assets	-	799,449
<b>Total deferred income tax assets</b>	<b>\$ 3,835,515</b>	<b>\$ 3,899,970</b>
Deferred income tax liabilities		
Inter-company accounts	\$ (1,544,373)	\$ (1,922,200)
Exploration and evaluation assets	(2,291,142)	(1,977,770)
<b>Total deferred income tax liabilities</b>	<b>(3,835,515)</b>	<b>(3,899,970)</b>
<b>Net deferred tax</b>	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ -</b>

Deferred income tax assets are recognized to the extent that the realization of the related tax benefit through future taxable profits is probable. The Company did not recognize deferred tax assets of \$19,528,196 as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$13,383,493) on the non-capital losses, capital losses, property, plant and equipment, exploration and evaluation assets, assets retirement obligations, cumulative eligible capital and share issuance costs.

Accumulated Canadian tax losses not recognized expire as per the amount and the years noted below. Deferred tax assets have not been recognized in respect of these items as the Company is unable to control the timing of when future taxable profit will be available against which the Company can utilize the benefit of the losses.

The following table summarized the Company's non-capital losses (not recognized) that can be applied against future taxable profit:

<b>Years Generated</b>	<b>Expiry Date</b>	<b>Amount</b>
2006	2026	C\$2,193,041
2007	2027	1,602,289
2008	2028	2,016,811
2009	2029	1,492,863
2010	2030	1,375,788
2011	2031	1,814,346
2012	2032	606,389
2013	2033	1,542,473
2014	2034	1,728,660
2015	2035	1,430,261
2016	2036	1,353,386
2017	2037	1,861,558
<b>Non-Capital Losses</b>		<b>C\$19,017,866</b>

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**8. Income taxes (continued)**

The Company has capital losses of C\$3,951,124 which can be carried forward indefinitely.

AGC has U.S. loss carry-forwards of approximately \$7,087,275 expiring between 2018 and 2037, which are available to reduce future United States taxable income. The Company has not paid any income taxes during the last three taxation years.

**Factors that Significantly Impact Effective Tax Rate**

The most influential factors that impact the effective tax rate for the current reporting period stem from the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act ("the Act") which was enacted on December 22, 2017. The Act significantly changes U.S. income tax law and is the first major overhaul of the federal income tax code in more than 30 years. The key provision of the Act that impacts the Company is a reduction of the U.S. federal corporate income tax rate from 35% to 21% which will have an impact on the measurement of the Company's deferred tax assets and liabilities. The Company has not completed its assessment for the income tax effect of the Act and anticipates completing the analysis for these estimates with the one-year measurement period.

**9 Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan**

**(a) Convertible debentures**

December 31, 2017	Face value C\$	Host debt Amortized costs	Embedded Derivatives Fair value	Gold option Fair Value
Debenture - December 2011 - refinanced	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 580,062
Amended debenture - April 2015	1,500,000	1,177,052	73,307	-
Additional debenture - August 2015	550,000	431,586	26,879	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 2,050,000</b>	<b>\$ 1,608,638</b>	<b>\$ 100,186</b>	<b>\$ 580,062</b>
December 31, 2016	Face value C\$	Host debt Amortized costs	Embedded Derivatives Fair value	Gold option Fair Value
Debenture - December 2011 - refinanced	\$ -	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 190,964
Amended debenture - April 2015	1,500,000	1,074,848	220,089	-
Additional debenture - August 2015	550,000	344,462	80,700	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 2,050,000</b>	<b>\$ 1,419,310</b>	<b>\$ 300,789</b>	<b>\$ 190,964</b>

In connection with the purchase of the Monarch Property, the Company issued to Concept Capital Management Ltd. ("CCM") in December 2011 a 6% convertible debenture (the "Debenture") in the principal amount of C\$3 million having a five-year term. The Company and AGC also entered into a gold option agreement pursuant to which CCM received an option to purchase an aggregate of 4,000 troy ounces of gold produced from Atlanta, at a price of \$1,400 per ounce. The option will vest after AGC has completed production of 20,000 troy ounces from Atlanta and will be exercisable for five years from the date of vesting.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**9. Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan (continued)**

**(a) Convertible debentures (continued)**

By notice dated August 25, 2014, CCM requested that the Company redeem the Debenture on December 15, 2014, in accordance with the Debenture's early redemption provisions, which permitted CCM to request redemption at any time after December 14, 2014.

On April 1, 2015, the Company reached agreement with CCM to refinance the Debenture (the "Refinancing") which was completed on August 26, 2015. Under the terms of the Refinancing, principal and accrued interest on the Debenture totaling C\$3,250,000 were satisfied by the issuance to CCM of an amended and restated convertible debenture in the principal amount of C\$1,500,000 (the "Amended Debenture") and the issuance to CCM of the Company's Senior Secured Notes in the principal amount of \$1,500,000 (note 9(b)). \$285,775 of gain on Refinancing was recognized to statement of loss (income) and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2015. The Amended Debenture bears interest of 10% per annum from April 1, 2015, matures April 1, 2018 and is convertible at CCM's option at a conversion price of C\$0.10 per consolidated common share. Pursuant to the terms of the Refinancing, the Amended Debenture and the security thereon rank equally with the Company's Senior Secured Notes. The Amended Debenture and the Senior Secured Notes are secured by the limited recourse guarantee of AGC and by a mortgage of AGC's interest in Atlanta.

The issuance of the Amended Debenture to CCM and the consolidation of the Company's common shares on a one for ten basis (as required pursuant to the terms of the Refinancing) were each approved by shareholders of the Company at the annual and special meeting of shareholders held on June 24, 2015 and the consolidation became effective on June 25, 2015.

The Amended Debenture involves two components: host debt and conversion options. The principal face value was allocated as follows:

- i) Conversion options were valued at C\$122,211 as of April 1, 2015 and classified as non-current liability. The fair value of the conversion options was valued at C\$91,967 (\$73,307) as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - C\$295,501 (\$220,089)).
- ii) The host debt of C\$1,183,150 was recorded as non-current liability at its initial fair value at the date of inception as of April 1, 2015 and subsequently measured at amortized cost of C\$1,487,863 (\$1,177,052) as of December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - C\$1,443,136 (\$1,074,848)). The accretion interest has been charged to statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Assumptions used for the valuation:

The Amended Debenture components were measured at fair value using the following methods: The fair value of the Amended Debenture and its conversion rights were estimated by using a range of fair values based on the valuation of the Amended Debenture, the Amended Debenture without the conversion option, as well as an expectation of an upper and lower end of a credit spread and a fair value calculation using risk statistics for convertible bonds.

The inputs were as follows:

- i) Historical stock price as at the valuation date of C\$0.05 as adjusted for the consolidation
- ii) Volatility of the stock return adjusted to reflect the actual implied stock volatility of 287.85%
- iii) Bond discount curve

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**9. Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan (continued)**

**(a) Convertible debentures (continued)**

Concurrently with the completion of the Refinancing, on August 26, 2015, the Company completed a private placement for an additional C\$550,000 (converted into \$397,399 as at December 31, 2015) principal amount convertible debentures (the "Additional Debentures") which rank equally with and have the same terms as the Amended Debenture, except that interest on the Additional Debentures accrues from the date of completion of the private placement. The Additional Debentures are secured in the same manner and rank equally in all respects with the Amended Debenture and the Senior Secured Notes. In connection with the issuance of the Additional Debentures, the Company paid a finder's fee of 192,000 warrants to Golden Capital Consulting Ltd. Each warrant entitles the holder to acquire one consolidated common share of the Company at an exercise price of C\$0.10 at any time prior to April 1, 2018.

The Additional Debentures involve two components: host debt and conversion options. The principal face value was allocated as follows:

- i) Conversion options were valued at C\$155,403 as of August 26, 2015 and classified as non-current liability. The fair value of the conversion options was valued at C\$33,721 (\$26,879) as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - C\$108,351 (\$80,700)).
- ii) The host debt of C\$394,597 was recorded as non-current liability at its initial fair value at the date of inception as of August 26, 2015 and subsequently measured at amortized cost of C\$530,274 (\$431,586) as of December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - C\$462,489 (\$344,462)). The accretion interest has been charged to statement of loss and comprehensive loss.

Assumptions used for the valuation:

The Amended Debenture components were measured at fair value using the following methods: The fair value of the Amended Debenture and its conversion rights were estimated by using a range of fair values based on the valuation of the Amended Debenture, the Amended Debenture without the conversion option, as well as an expectation of an upper and lower end of a credit spread and a fair value calculation using risk statistics for convertible bonds.

The inputs were as follows:

- i) Historical stock price as at the valuation date of C\$0.06
- ii) Volatility of the stock return adjusted to reflect the actual implied stock volatility of 273.9%
- iii) Bond discount curve

In June 2017, the Company settled accrued and unpaid interest on the Debentures to April 1, 2016 (being C\$183,150). Under the terms of the agreement, 45% of the balance of accrued and unpaid interest to April 1, 2016 was settled by the issuance of common shares of the Company on the basis of one share for each \$0.077 of interest and the balance of the unpaid interest outstanding was paid by a cash payment (note 10(e)).

The principal of the Company's Amended Debenture and the Additional Debentures in the aggregate amount of C\$2,050,000 and interest payments in the amount of C\$492,000 became due on April 1, 2018 and remain unpaid. To date, no notice of default has been received as per the terms of the debentures. Discussions are ongoing with the debenture holders to settle the interest and extend the maturity date of the debentures by two years to April 1, 2020.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

9. Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan (continued)

(b) Senior secured notes

December 31, 2017	Face value	Host debt Amortized costs Current	Gold options Fair value Current	Gold Options Ounces
Initial notes - August 2013	\$ 4,000,000	\$ 3,946,838	\$ 621,045	4,180.0
Refinanced note - April 2015	\$ 1,500,000	\$ 1,480,064	\$ 232,892	1,567.5
New note - May 2015	\$ 600,000	\$ 592,026	\$ 93,157	627.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 6,100,000</b>	<b>\$ 6,018,928</b>	<b>\$ 947,094</b>	<b>6,374.5</b>

  

December 31, 2016	Face value	Host debt Amortized costs Current	Gold options Fair value Current	Gold Options Ounces
Initial notes - August 2013	\$ 4,000,000	\$ 3,836,118	\$ 282,654	4,180.0
Refinanced note - April 2015	\$ 1,500,000	\$ 1,427,993	\$ 105,997	1,567.5
New note - May 2015	\$ 600,000	\$ 569,639	\$ 42,399	627.0
<b>Total</b>	<b>\$ 6,100,000</b>	<b>\$ 5,833,750</b>	<b>\$ 431,050</b>	<b>6,374.5</b>

On August 19, 2013, the Company completed the private placement of Units consisting of senior secured notes ("Notes") and common share purchase warrants ("Warrants"). The Company issued \$4 million principal amount Notes and 4,000,000 Warrants, for gross proceeds of \$4,000,000. The Notes are secured by the limited recourse guarantee by AGC, and by a mortgage of AGC's interest in Atlanta and following completion of the Refinancing, rank equally with the Amended Debenture and the Additional Debentures.

Under the terms of the Refinancing, the Company, AGC and the holders of the Notes agreed to further extend the maturity date of the Notes by an additional year to August 31, 2018, to be repayable in cash installments at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, 2016, 2017 and 2018, respectively.

Warrants issued as part of the original financing to purchase 400,000 consolidated common shares at an exercise price of C\$1.00 expired unexercised on August 31, 2017.

Purchasers of the Notes initially received options exercisable until August 31, 2016 to purchase an aggregate of 95.0 troy ounces of gold at \$1,125 per ounce for each 100,000 Units purchased (\$100,000). The gold options were subsequently amended such that currently, the options are to purchase 104.5 ounces (per \$100,000 Notes) at \$1,100 per ounce until August 31, 2019. The gold options as amended vest at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively. As part of the Refinancing, CCM received an option to purchase an aggregate of 1,567.5 troy ounces of gold at \$1,100 per ounce (being 104.5 troy ounces for each \$100,000 principal amount Notes), which as amended, will currently expire on August 31, 2019, with the option vesting at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**9. Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan (continued)**

**(b) Senior secured notes (continued)**

The Notes involve three components: host debt, warrants and gold options. The principal face value was allocated as follows on August 19, 2013 ("Measurement date"):

- (i) Warrants (4,000,000 units) were valued at \$45,121 (C\$47,946) using a model based on a binomial pricing model with the key inputs as follows:

Stock price at date of issue	C\$0.03
Estimated volatility in the market price of the common shares	90.44%
Shares outstanding on date of issue	253,441,565

- (ii) Gold options were originally valued at \$841,307 in total at the Measurement date and subsequently valued at fair market value to reflect the amended terms of the gold options. 25% of the total gold options vested on August 31, 2017, 35% will vest on August 31, 2018 and 40% will vest on August 31, 2019. The key inputs on the gold options are gold price, convenience yield of gold and implied volatility of gold. The fair value of the gold options was valued at \$621,045 which was recorded as a current liability as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$282,654).
- (iii) The residual value of the host debt was \$3,110,747 which was recorded as a current liability of \$778,393 and a non-current liability of \$2,335,179 at its initial fair value at the date of inception as of August 19, 2013 and subsequently measured at amortized costs as at December 31, 2017. The amortized costs of the host debt were \$3,946,838 which was recorded as a current liability as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$3,836,118).

Notes in the principal amount of \$1,500,000 issued in connection with the Refinancing (note 9(a)) involve two components: host debt and gold options. The principal face value was allocated as follows on April 1, 2015 ("Measurement date"):

- (i) Gold options were originally valued at \$212,955 in total at the Measurement date and subsequently valued at fair market value to reflect the amended terms of the gold options. 25% of the total gold options vested on August 31, 2017, 35% will vest on August 31, 2018 and 40% will vest on August 31, 2019. The key inputs on the gold options are gold price, convenience yield of gold and implied volatility of gold. The fair value of the gold options was valued at \$232,892 which was recorded as a current liability as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$105,997).
- (ii) The residual value of the host debt was \$1,283,609 which was recorded as a current liability of \$320,902 and a non-current liability of \$962,707 at its initial fair value at the date of inception as of at the date of inception as of April 1, 2015 and subsequently measured at amortized costs. The amortized costs of the host debt were \$1,480,064 which was recorded as a current liability as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,427,993).

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**9. Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan (continued)**

**(b) Senior secured notes (continued)**

In May 2015, CCM purchased additional Notes in the principal amount of \$600,000 with an effective issue date of April 1, 2015. The additional Notes involve two components: host debt and gold options. The principal face value was allocated as follows on May 11, 2015 ("Measurement date"):

- (i) Gold options were originally valued at \$89,023 in total at the Measurement date and subsequently valued at fair market value to reflect the gold options. 25% of the total gold options vested on August 31, 2017, 35% will vest on August 31, 2018 and 40% will vest on August 31, 2019. The key inputs on the gold options are gold price, convenience yield of gold and implied volatility of gold. The fair value of the gold options was valued at \$93,157 which was recorded as a current liability as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$42,399).
- (ii) The residual value of the host debt was \$510,977 which was recorded as a current liability of \$127,744 and a non-current liability of \$383,233 at its initial fair value at the date of inception as of at the date of inception as of May 11, 2015 and subsequently measured at amortized costs. The amortized costs of the host debt were \$592,026 which was recorded as a current liability as at December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - \$569,639).

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's options.

In June 2017, the Company settled accrued and unpaid interest on the Notes and extended the maturity of the Notes by one year and the term and vesting dates of the gold options by one year. 45% of the balance of accrued and unpaid interest was settled by the issuance of common shares of the Company on the basis of one share for each C\$0.077 of interest and the balance of the unpaid interest outstanding was paid by a cash payment. The maturity date of the outstanding Notes has been extended by one year to August 31, 2019 and the Notes are repayable in installments at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively. The Company's outstanding options to purchase 6,374.5 ounces of gold at \$1,100 per ounce, previously issued with the Notes, have had their term extended by one year to August 31, 2019 and will vest at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively. (note 10(e)).

Payments of principal and interest on the Company's outstanding Notes in the aggregate amount of \$2,135,000 became due on August 31, 2017 and remain unpaid. As a result the Notes are classified as current liabilities and discussions are ongoing with Noteholders to resolve the principal and interest payments on the Notes.



**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

9. Convertible debentures, senior secured notes and convertible loan (continued)

(c) Convertible loan

December 31, 2017	Face value	Host debt Gold payments Amortized costs	Gold options Fair value	Embedded Derivatives Fair value
Convertible loan - June 2014	\$ 600,000	\$ 600,000	\$ 1,197,180	\$ 51,860

  

December 31, 2016	Face value	Host debt Gold payments Amortized costs	Gold options Fair value	Embedded Derivatives Fair value
Convertible loan - June 2014	\$ 600,000	\$ 600,000	\$ 58,897	\$ 96,306

On June 11, 2014, the Company borrowed \$600,000 by means of a convertible loan. The loan is unsecured and non-interest bearing and is to be repaid by delivery to the lender of 1,000 troy ounces of gold (or the cash equivalent thereof) payable in installments over an 18-month period. The loan is convertible at the lender's election into common shares at a conversion price of C\$0.50 per consolidated common share during the initial 12 months and at C\$1.00 per consolidated common share thereafter. The lender also received a 5-year option to purchase, solely from gold produced from AGC's Neal Property, up to 2,500 ounces of gold at \$1,400 per ounce.

The loan involves three components: host debt, embedded derivatives and gold options. The three components are valued at fair market value on June 11, 2014 ("Measurement date") as follows:

- (i) The host debt at the measurement date was valued at \$182,321. The value of the host debt at December 31, 2017 is \$600,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$600,000).
- (ii) Embedded derivatives, including the conversion option, call option and gold forward were valued at \$184,629 at the Measurement date. These features were valued together as their values are interdependent. The fair values of the embedded derivatives at December 31, 2017 is \$51,860 (December 31, 2016 - \$96,306).
- (iii) Gold options were valued at \$233,050 in total at the Measurement date. The key inputs on the gold options are gold price, risk-free interest rate and implied volatility of gold. The value of the gold options at December 31, 2017 is \$1,197,180 (December 31, 2016 - \$58,897).

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected gold price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's options.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**10. Share capital**

**(a) Authorized share capital**

The Company's authorized capital consists of an unlimited number of common shares, an unlimited number of first preference shares, issuable in series and an unlimited number of second preference shares, issuable in series.

**(b) Warrants**

The following table summarizes the warrant transactions as follows:

	Number of Shares Adjusted for the Consolidation	FMV of Warrants at Date of Issue US\$	Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$
<b>Outstanding as at January 1, 2016</b>	3,592,000	826,952	1.03
Warrants expired	(3,000,000)	(673,593)	1.10
<b>Outstanding as at December 31, 2016</b>	<b>592,000</b>	<b>153,359</b>	<b>0.71</b>
Warrants expired	(400,000)	(144,558)	1.00
<b>Outstanding as at December 31, 2017</b>	<b>192,000</b>	<b>8,801</b>	<b>0.10</b>

The fair market value of warrants issued is separately recorded and disclosed separately from share capital in the year warrants are issued. Warrants that are exercised will be recorded as share capital and warrants that expire unexercised will be recorded as contributed surplus.

During the years ended December 31, 2017, 400,000 warrants (as adjusted to reflect the one for ten share consolidation) issued in 2011, and having a fair value at date of grant of \$144,558 expired unexercised.

The weighted average exercise price of the warrants issued and outstanding on December 31, 2017 was C\$0.10. The warrants outstanding at the year-end expired on April 1, 2018.

**(c) Stock options**

The Company may from time to time grant options to purchase common shares of the Company pursuant to the terms of the Company's Stock Option Plan (the "Plan"). Pursuant to the requirements of the TSX Venture Exchange (the "Exchange"), the Plan must be approved by the Company's shareholders on an annual basis.

Persons eligible to participate under the Plan are directors, officers and employees of the Company and its subsidiaries, as well as consultants to the Company. Under the Plan, the Company has authorized the reservation for issuance for the grant of stock options the number of shares equal to 10% of the Company's outstanding common shares at any time. The exercise price of each option is determined by the Board of Directors at the time of grant but the exercise price may not be less than the closing market price of the Company's common shares on the Exchange on the day immediately prior to the day on which the option is granted or, where a news release is required by the rules of the Exchange, the closing price on the last day prior to issuance of the news release. The options have a maximum term of five years. The number of shares reserved for issuance pursuant to stock options granted to insiders, whether under the Plan or any other compensation arrangement, cannot exceed 10% of the outstanding shares of the Company. The aggregate number of shares reserved for issuance to any one person cannot exceed 5% of the outstanding

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**10. Share capital (continued)**

**(c) Stock options (continued)**

shares of the Company. If option rights granted to an individual under the Plan expire or terminate for any reason without having been exercised, the shares underlying such options may be made available for other options to be granted under the Plan. The Plan is administered by the Board of Directors, which has full and final authority, but subject to the express provisions of the Plan and the approval of the Exchange.

The following table summarizes the stock option transactions during the years ended December 31, 2017:

	Number of Stock Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price C\$
<b>Outstanding as at January 1, 2016</b>	-	-
<b>Outstanding as at December 31, 2016</b>	-	-
Options granted	4,750,000	0.065
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 2017</b>	<b>4,750,000</b>	<b>0.065</b>

There are 4,750,000 stock options outstanding as of December 31, 2017 (December 31, 2016 - Nil).

During the year ended December 31, 2017, stock options to purchase 4,750,000 common shares were granted to the Company's directors, officers and employees (December 31, 2016 – Nil). All of these options were granted when their exercise price equalled the market price of the stock at grant date.

Expiry Date	Number of Stock Options	Exercise Price C\$
May 9, 2022	500,000	0.065
July 25, 2022	4,250,000	0.065
<b>Outstanding at December 31, 2017</b>	<b>4,750,000</b>	<b>0.065</b>

The fair value of stock options granted is credited to contributed surplus over the vesting period. Stock options that are exercised will be recorded as share capital and stock options that expire unexercised will remain in contributed surplus. The options outstanding at December 31, 2017 will expire on May 8, 2022 and July 24, 2022.

During the year ended December 31, 2017, the Company capitalized a stock-based compensation expense of \$40,617 and expensed a stock-based compensation expense of \$153,174 (December 31, 2016 - Nil).

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**10. Share capital (continued)**

**(c) Stock options (continued)**

The fair value of each option granted on May 9, 2017 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions at the measurement date:

	<b>May 9, 2017</b>
Risk-free interest rate	1.28%
Expected life	5.0 years
Estimated volatility in the market price of the common shares	209.6%
Dividend yield	Nil

The fair value of each option granted on July 25, 2017 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black Scholes option-pricing model with the following assumptions at the measurement date:

	<b>July 25, 2017</b>
Risk-free interest rate	1.51%
Expected life	5.0 years
Estimated volatility in the market price of the common shares	205.6%
Dividend yield	Nil

Option pricing models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including the expected price volatility. Changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, and therefore the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of the Company's stock options.

**(d) Private Placement**

In June 2017, the Company issued 26,390,000 common shares to Jipangu Inc. ("Jipangu") for aggregate consideration of \$1,759,333 (C\$2,375,100), net consideration of \$1,745,864 (C\$2,357,621) after deducting share issue costs of \$13,469 (C\$17,479), of which 390,963 (C\$527,800) was recorded as a contributed surplus. Under the terms of the financing, the Company repaid \$765,737 (C\$1,033,745) of indebtedness owed to Jipangu by the issuance of 11,486,052 common shares of the Company valued at C\$0.09 per share and Jipangu purchased 14,903,948 common shares for \$993,596 (C\$1,341,355), being a price of C\$0.09 per share.

**(e) Shares for interest and debt**

In June 2017, the Company issued 10,010,374 common shares valued at C\$0.077 to the holders of its Debentures and the Notes to settle \$570,793 (C\$770,799) of accrued and unpaid interest. The maturity date of the outstanding Notes was extended by one year to August 31, 2019 and the Notes are repayable in installments at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively. The Company's outstanding options to purchase 6,374.5 ounces of gold at \$1,100 per ounce, previously issued with the Notes, had their term extended by one year to August 31, 2019 and vest at the rate of 25%, 35% and 40% on August 31, of 2017, 2018 and 2019, respectively. (notes 9(a)(b))

In August 2017, the Company issued 1,298,701 common shares valued at C\$0.077 per share in satisfaction of a trade payable of \$78,672 (C\$100,000).

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**11. Non-controlling interests**

**Neal Development, LP**

In February 2015, AGC formed Mineral Point, LLC to explore the Neal Property (note 5) through Neal Development, LP. Mineral Point, LLC is an Idaho limited liability company and Neal Development, LP is formed under the Idaho Uniform Limited Partnership Act, as amended.

Mineral Point, LLC is the General Partner of Neal Development, LP and holds 100 units of the partnership. In June 2015, Neal Development, LP completed an initial financing for proceeds of \$1,100,000 and 44 units were subscribed for. Neal Development, LP commenced exploration activity in mid-July, 2015. (note 5)

**(a) Non-controlling interests continuity**

<b>Neal Development, LP</b>	
NCI in subsidiary at January 1, 2017 (44 of 144 units outstanding)	30.6%
At January 1, 2017	\$ 1,081,666
At December 31, 2017	\$ 1,081,666

**(b) Summarized financial information on subsidiary with material non-controlling interest**

**Summarized Balance Sheets**

<b>Neal Development, LP</b>				
	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
Current assets	\$	112	\$	146,396
Non-current assets		1,165,897		979,773
Total assets	\$	1,166,009	\$	1,126,169
Current liabilities	\$	45,615	\$	5,775
Total liabilities	\$	45,615	\$	5,775

**Summarized Statements of Income**

<b>Neal Development, LP</b>				
	December 31, 2017		December 31, 2016	
For the years ended				
Income (loss) from continuing operations	\$	-	\$	-

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**11. Non-controlling interests (continued)**

**HydroClean Resources, LP**

HydroClean, a limited partnership, was formed under the Idaho Uniform Limited Partnership Act in 2016. AGC as the general partner holds a 45% limited partnership interest in HydroClean, and initial limited partners are G2T Technologies Inc. ("G2T"), a private Alberta corporation, as to a 45% interest and Mr. Simmons, the Company's former CEO, as to a 10% interest. AGC will transfer its rights in certain water treatment filter systems and methods to HydroClean once AGC receives the patent, which was filed with the United States Patent Office in respect of certain aspects of the water treatment facility on November 26, 2014 and the International Patent which was filed on November 19, 2015. There have been no contributions made as December 31, 2017. Funding for HydroClean was provided by loans from the Partners, being \$103,452 provided by G2T and \$12,737 provided by AGC. All the costs incurred have been capitalized as Intangible assets and organizational costs when the patent is being developed. (note 7)

**(a) Non-controlling interests continuity**

<b>HydroClean Resources, LP</b>	
NCI in subsidiary at January 1, 2017	45%
At January 1, 2017	\$ -
At December 31, 2017	\$ -

**(b) Summarized financial information on subsidiary with material non-controlling interest**  
**Summarized Balance Sheets**

<b>HydroClean Resources, LP</b>		
	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
Current assets	\$ -	\$ 323
Non-current assets	116,189	115,108
<b>Total assets</b>	<b>\$ 116,189</b>	<b>\$ 115,431</b>
Current liabilities	\$ 116,189	\$ 115,431
<b>Total liabilities</b>	<b>\$ 116,189</b>	<b>\$ 115,431</b>

**Summarized Statements of Income**

<b>HydroClean Resources, LP</b>		
	December 31, 2017	December 31, 2016
For the years ended		
Income (loss) from continuing operations	\$ -	\$ -

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**12. Financial instruments**

**(a) Fair value**

Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts payable and accrued liabilities, shareholders loan, promissory note, penalty payable to U.S. Treasury and rehabilitation provisions approximate their carrying amounts due to their short-term maturity.

The following is a summary of the total amortized cost and fair value of the Company's convertible debentures, Senior Secured Notes and convertible loan (host debt):

	Amortized Cost	Fair Value
Convertible debentures	\$ 1,608,638	C\$1,581,408
Senior Secured Notes	\$ 6,018,928	C\$4,133,574
Convertible loan	\$ 600,000	C\$ 435,764

The IFRS 7, Financial Instruments – Disclosures, requires for financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped in Levels 1 to 3, in the fair value hierarchy, based on the degree to which the fair value is observable. The three levels of the fair value hierarchy are:

Level 1 – inputs derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e., as prices) or indirectly (i.e., derived from prices); and

Level 3 – fair value derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

The fair value for the embedded derivatives and gold options were classified as a Level 3, and were derived using a discounted cash flow model that considers various observable and unobservable inputs including time to maturity, interest rates and credit spreads.

As at December 31, 2017	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Convertible debentures - embedded derivatives \$	-	\$ -	\$ 100,186	\$ 100,186
Convertible debentures - gold options	-	-	580,062	580,062
Convertible loan - embedded derivatives	-	-	51,860	51,860
Senior secured notes - gold options	-	-	947,094	947,094
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,679,202	\$ 1,679,202

As at December 31, 2016	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3	Total
Convertible debentures - embedded derivatives \$	-	\$ -	\$ 300,789	\$ 300,789
Convertible debentures - gold options	-	-	190,964	190,964
Convertible loan - embedded derivatives	-	-	96,306	96,306
Senior secured notes - gold options	-	-	431,050	431,050
	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,019,109	\$ 1,019,109

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**12. Financial instruments (continued)**

**(a) Fair value (continued)**

Embedded derivatives	Level 3
Balance as at December 31, 2016	\$ 397,095
Gains and losses recognized in profit or loss	(322,627)
Foreign exchange	77,578
Balance as at December 31, 2017	\$ 152,046
Gold options	Level 3
Balance as at December 31, 2016	\$ 680,911
Gains and losses recognized in profit or loss	2,043,425
Balance as at December 31, 2017	\$ 2,724,336
Embedded derivatives	Level 3
Balance as at December 31, 2015	\$ 661,126
Gains and losses recognized in profit or loss	(264,031)
Balance as at December 31, 2016	\$ 397,095
Gold options	Level 3
Balance as at December 31, 2015	\$ 529,866
Gains and losses recognized in profit or loss	151,045
Balance as at December 31, 2016	\$ 680,911

There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 in the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016.

**(b) Financial risk factors**

A summary of the Company's risk exposures as they relate to financial instruments is provided below.

**Credit Risk**

The Company's credit risk is primarily attributable to its cash and cash equivalents. This risk is minimized as its cash and cash equivalents have been placed with a reputable financial institution. Concentration of credit risk exists as a significant amount is held at one financial institution; however management believes the risk of loss to be remote. The maximum amount exposed is the amount of cash.



**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**12. Financial instruments (continued)**

**(b) Financial risk factors (continued)**

**Liquidity Risk**

The Company has no current source of operating revenue and is dependent on external financing to meet obligations when due. If additional financing is delayed or is not completed, the Company will, in the short term, be required to reduce planned expenditures and / or rely on other sources of funds, which may include additional shareholder loans. The Company may also consider the sale of non-core assets to assist it in meeting its ongoing capital requirements. In the longer term, the Company will require additional financing to finance its exploration and development activities and to meet its obligations. Additional funding may be in the form of equity and / or debt or also by obtaining direct investments in Atlanta by joint venture partners. The inability to obtain additional funding on a timely basis will have a material adverse effect on the financial condition, business and operations of the Company and AGC. As at December 31, 2017, the Company had a cash balance of \$1,168 (December 31, 2016 - \$543,717) and restricted cash balance of Nil (December 31, 2017 - \$92,659) to settle current liabilities of \$17,806,977 (December 31, 2016 - \$14,044,449). The Company has various commitments, as detailed in note 16.

The following table presents the contractual maturities of the Company's financial liabilities on an undiscounted basis:

<b>December 31, 2017</b>	Less than 3 months	3 months to 1 year	2 to 5 years	Over 5 years
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$2,649,985	\$ 413,035	\$ -	\$ -
Other payables	-	103,452	-	-
Penalty payable to U.S. Treasury	1,926,000	-	-	-
Senior secured notes - host debt component	-	6,018,928	-	-
Senior secured notes - gold options	-	947,094	-	-
Shareholders' loans	-	1,411,356	-	-
Convertible loan - host debt component	-	600,000	-	-
Convertible loan - embedded derivatives	-	51,860	-	-
Convertible debentures - host debt component	-	1,608,638	-	-
Convertible debentures - embedded derivatives	-	100,186	-	-
Convertible debenture - gold options	-	580,062	-	-
	\$4,575,985	\$11,834,611	\$ -	\$ -

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

12. Financial instruments (continued)

(b) Financial risk factors (continued)

Liquidity Risk (continued)

December 31, 2016	Less than 3 months	3 months to 1 year	2 to 5 years	Over 5 years
<b>Current liabilities</b>				
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$2,815,386	\$ 368,481	\$ -	\$ -
Other payables	-	103,452	-	-
Penalty payable to U.S. Treasury	-	1,675,000	-	-
Senior secured notes - host debt component	-	5,833,750	-	-
Senior secured notes - gold options	-	431,050	-	-
Shareholders' loans	-	1,892,891	-	-
Promissory note	-	1,197,180	-	-
Convertible loan - host debt component	-	658,897	-	-
Convertible loan - embedded derivatives	-	96,306	-	-
<b>Non-current liabilities:</b>				
Convertible debentures - host debt component	-	-	1,419,310	-
Convertible debentures - embedded derivatives	-	-	300,789	-
Convertible debentures - gold options	-	-	190,964	-
	\$2,815,386	\$12,257,007	\$ 1,911,063	\$ -

**Market Risk**

Market risk is the risk of material loss that may arise from changes in market factors including foreign exchange and the price of gold.

(i) Foreign currency risk

Monetary assets and liabilities are translated at the exchange rate in effect at the balance sheet date and non-monetary assets and liabilities at the exchange rates in effect at the time of acquisition or issue. The rate published by the Bank of Canada at the close of December 31, 2017 was 1.2986 Canadian dollars to one U.S. dollar.

Due to the weakening during 2017 of the U.S. dollar relative to the Canadian dollar, the Company had a foreign exchange loss of \$3,305,279, most of which was derived from translation of inter-company loans made by the Company to AGC, which are denominated in U.S. dollars, resulting in net loss of \$7,277,533. The financial statements are presented in U.S. dollars, so the Company's balances are translated from Canadian dollars to U.S. dollars. The translation of loans receivable from AGC to the Company from Canadian dollars into U.S. dollars has been recognized on the balance sheet in accumulated other comprehensive loss.

(ii) Commodity prices risk

Since the Company is not in production, currently there is no substantial risk arising from changes in the price of gold and silver except the liability derived from the exercise of the outstanding gold options if the gold price rises. When the Company is in production, prices of gold and silver are expected to be major factors influencing the Company's business, results of operations, financial condition, cash flow from operations, exploration, mining and development activities and trading price for its common shares. Gold and silver prices may fluctuate widely and are affected by numerous factors beyond the Company's control.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**12. Financial instruments (continued)**

**(b) Financial risk factors (continued)**

**Market Risk (continued)**

**(iii) Interest rate risk**

The Company has a cash balance currently deposited in a major Canadian and American bank, and has no variable interest rate debt. At this point, the Company's exposure to interest rate risk is minimal.

**Sensitivity analysis**

As at December 31, 2017, if the currency had weakened/strengthened by 10% against the US dollar with all other variables held constant, post-tax loss for the year would have been approximately \$630,000 higher/lower, mainly as a result of foreign exchange gains/losses on translation of US dollar-denominated intercompany receivables, financial assets at fair value through profit or loss, debt securities classified as available-for-sale and foreign exchange losses/gains on translation of US dollar-denominated borrowings.

As at December 31, 2017, if the gold price had increased by 10%, the gold options' fair value would have increased by \$207,305. If the gold price had decreased by 10%, the gold options' fair value would have decreased by \$178,389.

Considering the sensitivity and judgment involved in the convertible debentures valuation, the estimated fair value of the embedded derivatives of December 31, 2017 would change if there would be an increase of 10% in the credit spread by approximately \$46,000 and if there would be a decrease of 10% in the credit spread by approximately \$50,000.

**13. Loss per share**

**Basic loss per share**

The calculation of basic loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2017 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$7,277,533 (December 31, 2016 - \$2,891,828), and a weighted average number of consolidated common shares outstanding of 60,171,215 (December 31, 2016 - 35,715,205).

**Diluted loss per share**

The calculation of diluted loss per share for the years ended December 31, 2017 was based on the loss attributable to common shareholders of \$7,277,533 (December 31, 2016 - \$2,891,828), and a weighted average number of consolidated common shares outstanding of 60,171,215 (December 31, 2016 - 35,715,205). There is a net loss for the years ended December 31, 2017 and December 31, 2016 which means the diluted income per share is in fact anti-dilutive.

The average market value of the Company's shares for purposes of calculating the dilutive effect of share options and warrants was based on quoted market prices for the period during which the options were outstanding.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**14. Related party transactions**

Compensation to key management personnel of the Company:

<b>Compensation of directors</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
Stock-based compensation expensed	\$ 132,751	\$ -
	\$ 132,751	\$ -
<b>Compensation of key management personnel</b>	<b>2017</b>	<b>2016</b>
Salaries and consulting fees expensed	\$ 91,765	\$ 88,301
Salaries and consulting fees capitalized	358,500	300,000
Stock-based compensation expensed	20,423	-
Stock-based compensation capitalized	24,283	-
	\$ 494,971	\$ 388,301

The Company had accrued \$668,530 of the Company's former CEO's salary including \$600,000 of principal accrued for the period from 2013 to 2016 and \$68,530 of outstanding interest. At December 31, 2016, \$626,530 was accrued for one-half of the former CEO's salary including \$600,000 of principal accrued for the period from 2013 to 2016 and \$26,530 of outstanding interest. This amount is unsecured, has no fixed terms of repayment and bears interest at the rate of 7% per annum. While the Company has accrued for what it believes to be the maximum liability to the former CEO, the liability could be substantially less due to the agreements reached between the former CEO and the Company from 2013 to 2016. In November 2017, the former CEO launched an action in the District Court of Idaho against the Company and AGC for breach of contract and damages in respect of unpaid remuneration.

At December 31, 2017, aggregate shareholders' loans of \$1,411,356 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,892,891) were payable to various shareholders of the Company, including to Allan Folk who is the Chair and a director of the Company. Of the total amount, \$352,059 (December 31, 2016 - \$332,806) was owed to Wm. Ernest Simmons, the former President and CEO of the Company, for the purchase of equipment and it was evidenced by demand promissory notes bearing interest of 7% per annum and was secured against the equipment purchased (note 6). The remaining shareholder loans of \$1,059,297 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,560,085) were from shareholders. The loans bear interest of 8% per annum and are repayable on demand.

All transactions with related parties are in the normal course of business.

**15. Rehabilitation provisions**

The total future costs to reclaim exploration and evaluation assets are estimated by management based on the Company's ownership interest in Atlanta and its previous ownership interest in diamond properties located on Baffin Island and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future periods. The following table reconciles the change in decommissioning obligations:

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

**15. Rehabilitation provisions (continued)**

	<b>Baffin Island Property</b>	<b>Atlanta Gold Property</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance as at January 1, 2017</b>	\$ 52,136	\$ 1,082,100	\$ 1,134,236
Change during the year			
Change of estimate	26,304	-	26,304
Foreign exchange adjustment	3,661	-	3,661
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2017</b>	\$ 82,101	\$ 1,082,100	\$ 1,164,201
Current	<b>\$ 82,101</b>	<b>\$ 117,100</b>	<b>\$ 199,201</b>
Long-term	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 965,000</b>	<b>\$ 965,000</b>
	<b>Baffin Island Property</b>	<b>Atlanta Gold Property</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Balance as at January 1, 2016</b>	\$ 50,575	\$ 1,072,000	\$ 1,122,575
Change during the year			
Paid out	-	(76,029)	(76,029)
Change of estimate	-	86,129	86,129
foreign exchange adjustment	1,561	-	-
<b>Balance as at December 31, 2016</b>	\$ 52,136	\$ 1,082,100	\$ 1,132,675
Current	<b>\$ 52,136</b>	<b>\$ 117,100</b>	<b>\$ 169,236</b>
Long-term	<b>\$ -</b>	<b>\$ 965,000</b>	<b>\$ 965,000</b>

A provision is recognized for the costs to be incurred for the restoration of the Baffin Island Property and the 900 adit at Atlanta. It is expected that \$199,201 will be expended within one year and \$965,000 in the year after. As at December 31, 2017, total expected costs to be incurred are \$1,164,201 (December 31, 2016 - \$1,132,675). Due to the near term of the settlement of the provisions, the costs estimated have not been discounted.

**16. Commitments and contingencies**

As at December 31, 2017, the Company had accrued current rehabilitation provisions of \$199,201 (December 31, 2016 - \$169,236) and accrued non-current rehabilitation provisions of \$965,000 (December 31, 2016 - \$965,000) relating to reclamation of the properties in the United States and Canada. These amounts represent the Company's best estimate of the costs expected to fulfill the obligation resulting from the conditions of the permit.

On July 19, 2012 the U.S. District Court for the State of Idaho (the "Court") issued a Memorandum Decision (the "Decision") in a case in which AGC was a party, pertaining to AGC's non-compliance with the United States Federal Water Pollution Control Act ("Clean Water Act"). The Court imposed a penalty in the amount of \$2,000,000. In addition, the Decision, as subsequently amended, ordered AGC to implement measures to come into compliance with the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System ("NPDES") Permit by December 15, 2012.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**16. Commitments and contingencies (continued)**

In September 2013, the Court entered a final judgment in this matter pursuant to which the penalty is to be paid over a five-year period, with the quarterly installments increasing in size annually to a maximum of \$100,000 per quarter beginning in the third year and a balloon payment in the amount of \$450,000 to be due September 30, 2018. AGC has made aggregate payments to date of \$325,000. As of the date hereof, AGC is \$1,025,000 in arrears of its payment schedule. The penalty amount bears interest at a rate of 0.1% per annum from November 28, 2012 and is secured by recording the Consent Judgment against AGC's four generators on the East Amity Road property located in Boise, Idaho. (note 6)

In November 2016, the plaintiffs in the original action brought a motion to reopen the above described decision of the U.S. District Court in Idaho, requesting that AGC be held in civil contempt and that additional penalties and enforcement remedies be imposed. The Court heard the motion on April 25 and 26, 2017 and on September 15, 2017, the Court granted the motion for Civil Contempt. The Court ruled that:

- (i) a new injunction will issue requiring that AGC make improvements to its water treatment system so as to bring the system into substantial compliance with the subject permit no later than August 30, 2018;
- (ii) additional penalties for the permit violations are imposed upon AGC in the amount of \$251,000; and
- (iii) if AGC fails to bring its water treatment system into complete compliance by August 30, 2018, it will be fined an additional \$251,000.

Plaintiffs incurred \$100,427 of attorney and expert fees and litigation expenses to bring the above described motion and intend to resolve this claim informally without the need for the Court's involvement. The full amount has been accrued and expensed in 2017. Along with the plaintiffs' legal expenses, the additional penalties for the permit violations imposed upon AGC in the amount of \$251,000 and AGC's legal expenses to defend the case in the amount of \$30,640 have been expenses in the year.

The following table summarizes the penalties outstanding as at December 31, 2017:

Penalty incurred	\$2,251,000
Payments made during 2013	\$75,000
Payments made during 2014	75,000
Payments due in 2014 paid in 2015	75,000
Payments due in 2015 paid in 2015	50,000
Payments due in 2015 paid in 2016	50,000
Payments made	\$325,000
Penalty outstanding	\$1,926,000
Payments due in 2015 are past due	\$225,000
Payments due in 2016 are past due	400,000
Payments due in 2017 are past due	400,000
Payments due in 2018	901,000
Penalty outstanding	\$1,926,000

Atlanta has royalty commitments set forth in note 5 hereof.

**ATLANTA GOLD INC.**  
**Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements**  
**(Expressed in U.S. Dollars)**  
**Years Ended December 31, 2017 and 2016**

---

**16. Commitments and contingencies (continued)**

On November 15, 2017, Wm. Ernest Simmons, the former President and CEO of the Company, filed a legal action in the District Court of Idaho against the Company and AGC, claiming breach of contract for the failure to pay certain deferred compensation amounts. The legal action is seeking payment of compensation amounts claimed to have been deferred by Mr. Simmons, unspecified damages and the imposition of certain penalties under Idaho State law equal to three times the amount of any unpaid wages. The Company and AGC intend to defend the action.